

Legal Counsel.

DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP

101 South Fifth Street ^ Suite 2500 ^ Louisville, KY 40202 www.dinsmore.com

RECEIVED

MAY 1 8 2018

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

John E. Selent (502) 540-2315 (Direct Dial) john.selent@dinslaw.com

May 17, 2018

Via Federal Express

Gwen R. Pinson Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

Re: Application of Kentucky RSA #3 Cellular General Partnership d/b/a Bluegrass Cellular for Approval to Construct and Operate a New Cell Facility to Provide Cellular Radio Service (Stephensport) in Rural Service Area #3 (Breckinridge County) of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, Case No. 2017-00143

Dear Executive Director Pinson:

The purpose of this letter is to respond to the supplemental comments of Corey M. Biddle filed on May 11, 2018 in the above referenced matter. Kentucky RSA #3 received notice of the supplemental comment pursuant to the Public Service Commission's letter issued to Kentucky RSA #3 dated May 11, 2018 and received on May 14, 2018.

Mr. Biddle's May 11 comments are yet again another reason why his request for rehearing should be denied. Mr. Biddle continues to unduly complicate and disrupt this proceeding while providing no new information or support for his request for rehearing. Moreover, even after fair warning, Mr. Biddle continues to ignore the rules of procedure by refusing to serve Kentucky RSA #3 as a party of record.

Thank you and we respectfully request that rehearing be denied.

Very truly yours,

DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP

John E. Selent

Gwen R. Pinson May 17, 2018 Page 2

JES/ kwi

cc: Mr. Corey M. Biddle 6070 Haysville Road Guston, Kentucky 40142

> John K. Potts 204 North Main Street Hardinsburg, Kentucky 40143

ce: Felix H. Sharpe, II, Esq. Edward T. Depp, Esq.